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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3973

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04/04/2025


PLAN TO INCLUDE RAIGAD UNDER SPRM


3973  SHRI DHAIRYASHIL MOHAN PATIL:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is considering to include Raigad district, Maharashtra, under the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM), considering the rapid expansion of the Mumbai Metropolitan Region towards Raigad;

(b) the number of Rurban clusters developed in Maharashtra so far, along with their current status and investment details;

(c) whether Government is planning to establish new Rurban clusters in Raigad; and

(d) the steps being taken for the upgradation of rural infrastructure in Raigad district?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a): March 31, 2022, has been declared as the sunset date for the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM). Therefore, inclusion of new clusters does not arise.

(b): Under the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM), Maharashtra has been allocated 20 clusters. The total approved investment for these clusters amounts to ₹2,713.27 crore, which includes ₹2,263.27 crore through convergence and ₹450 crore under Critical Gap Funding (CGF). The current status of a total of 9,199 works in these 20 clusters is given below:

 943 works are currently ongoing,

 2,523 works have been completed, and

 The remaining 5,733 works are yet to be initiated.

A detailed cluster-wise investment and work progress breakdown is provided in Annexure-1.

 (c) & (d): As the mission has been discontinued, the question of establishing new clusters and upgradation of infrastructure does not arise.

*****
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Annexure-1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3973 dated 04.04.2025

Financial Progress (₹ in Crore) and Works progress for the State of Maharashtra Under

SPMRM

Sl.

 No.
Cluster District

Financial Progress (In Crs.) Works progress

Convergence CGF Total Proposed Ongoing Completed


Investment

Approved

Investment

Approved

Investment

Approved

No. of

Works

No. of

Works

No. of

Works

1 Ashti Jalna 291.76 30 321.76 599 13 200

2 Bodhegaon Ahmednagar 46.34 15 61.34 103 58 23

3 Dabhadi Nashik 132.79 30 162.79 509 34 72

4 Hartala Jalgaon 327.96 15 342.96 310 40 164

5 Jogeshwari Aurangabad 100.32 30 130.32 157 56 70

6 Kada Beed 83.79 30 113.79 1688 81 254

7
Kanholi

Bara
Nagpur 177.91 30 207.91 554 84 220

8 Kasatwadi Palghar 71.55 15 86.55 303 1 87

9 Khadkala Pune 114.22 30 144.22 358 6 104

10
Loni

Kalbhor
Pune 111 30 141 671 4 263

11 Mandwad Nashik 55.7 15 70.7 474 177 174

12 Mirajgaon Ahmednagar 127.67 15 142.67 275 25 12

13 Nirgude Nashik 43.88 15 58.88 301 13 103

14 Patonda Jalgaon 82.03 15 97.03 216 68 94

15 Shirsala Beed 78.85 30 108.85 894 65 184

16 Sultanpur Buldhana 122.11 30 152.11 564 3 156

17 Tisgaon Ahmednagar 81.52 15 96.52 338 72 70

18 Vevaji Palghar 36.09 15 51.09 161 0 16

19 Wadoda Nagpur 121.23 30 151.23 579 83 221

20 Yengaon Jalgaon 56.55 15 71.55 145 60 36

Total 2263.27 450 2713.27 9199 943 2523


*****

